

No. 12-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Petitioner,

v.

ACTAVIS, INC., ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ENAVAIL, LLC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JUSTIN J. HASFORD
Counsel of Record

DANIEL A. LEV
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,
FARABOW, GARRETT &
DUNNER, LLP
901 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4413
(202) 408-4000
justin.hasford@finnegan.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CRITICISM OF INNOVATIVE PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATION TECHNOLOGIES BY THE FTC AND ITS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IS UNFOUNDED	5
A. The Growth and Success of the Pharmaceutical Industry Owe to the Development of Innovative Formulations.....	6
B. Courts Repeatedly Have Rejected the Suggestion of the FTC and its <i>Amici Curiae</i> that Formulation Patents are “Secondary” or “Undeserved”	10
C. The FTC’s Proposed Rule Would Undermine the Statutory Presumption of Validity for Formulation Patents	12
II. ADOPTION OF THE FTC’S “QUICK LOOK’ RULE OF REASON” WILL THWART PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATION INNOVATION	13

A.	The Pharmaceutical Industry’s Research and Development of Innovative Formulation Technology Will Diminish If Patent Protection Is Weakened.....	14
B.	Companies Such as Enavail and the Innovative Formulation Technology They Develop Will Be Jeopardized by the “Quick Look” Rule	16
C.	Treating Formulation Patents as “Secondary” Will Significantly Reduce Academic Research	19
III.	CONGRESS COULD HAVE ADDRESSED HATCH-WAXMAN LITIGATION SETTLEMENTS WHEN IT RECENTLY ENACTED SWEEPING CHANGES TO THE PATENT ACT AND THE FDCA, BUT CONGRESS DID NOT DO SO	20
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Teva Parenteral Medicines, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>F.T.C. v. Watson Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 677 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig.</i> , 676 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	9, 11, 12
<i>In re Kao</i> , 639 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>In re Omeprazole Patent Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7, 11
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Limited Partnership</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2238 (2011).....	5, 12, 13, 22, 23
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 643 (D. Del. 2012)	19
<i>Pozen Inc. v. Par Pharmaceutical Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Unigene Laboratories Inc. v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 655 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. 355(j)(2)(A) 16

America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125
Stat 284 (2011)..... 21

Biologics Price Competition and Innovation
Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7002, 124 Stat
119, 804-21 (2010)..... 21

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement,
and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No.
108-173, §§ 1101-1118, 117 Stat. 2066
(2003)..... 22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 1432, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 20

H.R. 1706, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 20

H.R. 1902, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 20

H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. § 2573 (2009)..... 20

H.R. 3995, 112th Cong. (2012)..... 20

S. 27, 112th Cong. (2011)..... 20

S. 214, 113th Cong. (2013)..... 22

S. 316, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 20

S. 369, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 20

S. 3582, 109th Cong. (2006)..... 20

S. 3677, 111th Cong. § 746 (2010) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B.A. Berkowitz and G. Sachs, *Life cycle of a block buster drug: discovery and development of omeprazole (Prilosec)*, 2 Molecular Interventions 6 (2002) 6, 7

Chris V. Nicholson, *Alkermes to Merge With Irish Drug Business*, N.Y. Times, May 9, 2011, <http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2011/05/09/alkermes-to-merge-with-irish-drug-business> 17

Christina Wang et al., *Long-Term Testosterone Gel (AndroGel) Treatment Maintains Beneficial Effects on Sexual Function and Mood, Lean and Fat Mass, and Bone Mineral Density in Hypogonadal Men*, 89 J. Clin. Endocrin. & Metabol. 2085 (May 2004) 9

Congressional Budget Office, *Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry* (October 2006) 8

Drugs@FDA: FDA Approved Drug Products, Testosterone Cypionate, <http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/drugsatfda/index.cfm?fuseaction=Search.Oview&DrugName=TESTOSTERONE%20CYPIONATE> 9

<i>Elan Drug Technologies Wins Award</i> , Drug Discovery & Development, Feb. 24, 2011, <a href="http://www.dddmag.com/news/2011/02/elan
-drug-technologies-wins-award">http://www.dddmag.com/news/2011/02/elan -drug-technologies-wins-award	17
<i>Enavail Technology</i> , http://www.enavail.com/technology.html	18
Henry G. Grabowski and Jeffrey L. Moe, <i>Impact of Economic, Regulatory and Patent Policies on Innovation in Cancer Chemoprevention</i> (Duke Univ. Econ. Working Paper Series, Nov. 2007)	14, 15, 18
John M. Hoberman and Charles E. Yesalis, <i>The History of Synthetic Testosterone</i> , 272 Sci. Am. 76 (1995)	8
Joseph A. DiMasi and Henry G. Grabowski, <i>R&D Costs and Returns to New Drug Development: A Review of the Evidence, in The Oxford Handbook of the Economics of the Biopharmaceutical Industry</i> 21 (Patricia M. Danzon and Sean Nicholson ed., 2012)	8
Joseph A. DiMasi, <i>Pharmaceutical R&D Performance by Firm Size: Approval Success Rates and Economic Returns</i> , Am. J. Therapeutics (published online Jan. 23, 2013).....	8

Matthew Keenan, Royalty Pharma Buys Lyrica Rights From Northwestern, Bloomberg, Dec. 18, 2007, http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid= newsarchive&sid=aNAeicA8ZdB8	19
Meir Perez Pugatch, David Torstensson, & Rachel Chu, <i>Taking Stock: How Global Biotechnology Benefits from Intellectual Property Rights</i> , Pugatch Consilium (June 2012)	15, 19
Press Release, The White House, <i>President Obama Signs America Invents Act, Overhauling the Patent System to Stimulate Economic Growth, and Announces New Steps to Help Entrepreneurs Create Jobs</i> (Sept. 16, 2011)	21
Rosa M. Abrantes, Christopher P. Adams, and Albert Metz, <i>Pharmaceutical Phases: A Duration Analysis</i> (FTC Bureau of Economic, Working Paper No. 274, October 2004)	7, 8
Stuart J.H. Graham et al., <i>High Technology Entrepreneurs and the Patent System: Results of the 2008 Berkeley Patent Survey</i> , 24 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1255, 1305 (2009).....	17
Top 100 Drugs for 2011 by Sales, http://www.drugs.com/stats/top100/2011	9
